
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
TUESDAY, MARCH 15, 2022, 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

2. MOMENT OF SILENCE/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. PUBLIC COMMENT

Those wishing to speak must state their name and address for the record. Each person will have three 
(3) minutes to make his/her remarks. Speakers will address all comments to the City Council as a 
whole and not one individual councilmember. The Council may not take action on an item presented 
during the Public Comment period. When appropriate, the Council may refer inquiries and items 
brought up during the Public Comment period to the City Manager for follow up. 

5. REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS
A. Brianna Beeker- Waseca Library: Water carnival

6. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Minutes: Council Meeting & Work Session – March 1, 2022
B. Payroll & Expenditures
C. Resolution 22-11 Distributed Energy Resources Renewable Energy Updates
D. Public Works Building Membrane Roof Quotes

7. ACTION AGENDA
A. Public Hearing: Ordinance 1100 – Right-of-Way Management
B. Resolution 22-14: 8th Street SE Reconstruction & Rehabilitation Project Award
C. Resolution 22-15: N State St Trunk Water Main Improvements Project Award
D. Resolution 21-13: 2022 Election Redistricting
E. KAMP letter

8. REPORTS
A. City Manager’s Report
B. Commission Reports

a. EDA
b. HPC

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS

10. ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES 
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, MARCH 1, 2022 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

1 The regular Waseca City Council meeting was called to order by Mayor Roy Srp at 7:00 p.m. 

Councilmembers Present: Mayor Roy Srp  Ted Conrath 
Allan Rose Daren Arndt 
Jeremy Conrath  Mark Christiansen 

Councilmember Absent:  John Mansfield 

Staff Present: Lee Mattson, City Manager 
Carl Sonnenberg, Utilities and Public Works Director 
Nate Willey, City Engineer 
Julia Hall, Administrative Clerk  

MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

2 A moment of silence was observed. The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was recited. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

3. Motion was made by Arndt, seconded by J. Conrath to approve the agenda. Motion carried 6-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT 

4. None

REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

5. None
CONSENT AGENDA 

6. Motion was made by Christiansen, seconded by J. Conrath to approve the consent agenda. Motion

carried 6-0.

ACTION AGENDA 

7. 
A. RCCA: Clear Lake Park Renovation; Johnson Pavilion, Bath House, Playground 

• The playground equipment replacement was previously approved when a grant was
received. Staff and the vendor will both be working on the installation.

6A
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• It was requested that the Council approve the Johnson Pavilion renovation as well as an 
alternate that includes the bath house and the possible alternate to add soil which the 
need will be determined as the current slab is removed.  

• This project will close most of Clear Lake Park for the summer. J. Conrath noted that 
although that is a big impact having it closed for one summer is the best option instead 
of having parts closed for multiple summers. 

• Councilmember Rose asked about locking procedures for the Parks due to possible 
vandalism. The City Manager will confirm the policies.  
 
Christiansen made a motion to approve the Johnson Pavilion renovation, the Bath house 
renovation alternate and the soil alternate (if that need arrives); was seconded by J. 
Conrath. Motion carried 6-0. 

 
B. RCCA: Waseca Lakes Association Funding Request 

• Motion was made by Councilmember Rose to approve the $25,000 funding request; 
seconded by T. Conrath. Motion carried 6-0. 

 
REPORTS 

 
8.   A. City Manager’s Report 

• The property that was given the nuisance complaint abatement will have a member of 
Public Health and a member of Staff visit their property to confirm that there are no public 
health issues. 

• Spartan Nash finished their market study for Waseca. 

• Local Board of Appeal and Equalization meeting is under review to move to an in-person 
meeting. 

• The County’s proposed voter redistricting will affect a very small number of residents and 
will be brought at another Council Meeting.  

 
 B. Commission Reports 

• Airport Board; presented by Rose:  
1. There was a very good turnout for the meeting. 
2. They discussed the New Hangar possibilities 
3. If the new hangar come sin over budget other projects that could be done were also 

reviewed. 
 

• Park Board presented by Christiansen:  
1. They discussed the Clear Lake harvester and that they are still looking for clarification on 

some of the aspects of that project, 
2. They are waiting on the grant to replace the trees that were removed for proactive 

measures to deter Emerald Ash Borer. 
3. With the renovation of Clear Lake this summer it is noted that there are several other parks 

in Waseca and residents are encouraged to use those parks. They are looking forward to 
the 2023 park season when the renovation is complete. 

4. Jeanne Sexton’s place on the board was renewed for another 3-year term. 
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ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
9.  Council Members Christiansen asked for clarification when the Street Department will be 

doing patching. Carl Sonnenberg confirmed they must wait for the “Hot Mix” plants to reopen 
for the season, but they will review the area to see if a cold patch will be beneficial. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
10. There being no further business to be brought before the Council, it was moved by Arndt 

seconded by J. Conrath to adjourn the meeting at 7:29 p.m. Motion carried 6-0. 

 

 

 
     ____________________________________ 
     R. D. SRP 
     MAYOR 
 
 
_________________________________ 
JULIA HALL 
ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK 



LIST OF EXPENDITURES

================================================================================================================

City Council 0.00

Streets 30,159.63
Parks 11,055.44
Wastewater 7,037.77

Utility Administration 4,972.19

Utility Offices 7,884.49
Electric  14,753.08

Water 6,370.38
Building and Code Compliance 2,920.10
Police 63,157.70
Administration 8,084.88
Community Aides 552.72

Fire 7,808.96
Paid On Call Fire Department 7,362.88
PEG 235.62
Election Judges 0.00
Finance 8,868.39
Connections 2,936.87
Community Development 5,157.32
Engineering 15,338.49
Recreation 2,285.92
Econ Development 3,558.82

Total Gross Payroll 210,501.65     

*Less- Payroll Deductions (72,517.29)      

Net Payroll Cost 137,984.36$  

*These costs are included in Accounts Payable totals below

Accounts Payable

Expenditures dated:
February 25, 2022-March 10, 2022
Includes check #'s 157772-157820
Bank ACH Withdrawals……………………………………...……………………..…………906,985.77          

        GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,044,970.13$  

March 15, 2022
6B
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Check Issue Dates: 2/25/2022 - 3/10/2022 Mar 10, 2022  03:34PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

General Fund

03/09/2022 32214 ACH Internal Revenue Service FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21701-0000 18,850.79 M

          Total 101217010000: 18,850.79

03/09/2022 32210 MN Department of Revenue STATE WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21702-0000 8,784.99 M

          Total 101217020000: 8,784.99

03/09/2022 32214 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21703-0000 8,230.35 M

03/09/2022 32214 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21703-0000 8,519.96 M

          Total 101217030000: 16,750.31

03/09/2022 32211 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH Adj 101-21704-0000 .03- M

03/09/2022 32211 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORD Emplr 1%  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21704-0000 1,332.76 M

03/09/2022 32211 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employee  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21704-0000 8,662.86 M

03/09/2022 32211 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employee  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21704-0000 7,782.14 M

03/09/2022 32211 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employer  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21704-0000 8,662.86 M

03/09/2022 32211 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employer  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21704-0000 11,673.22 M

          Total 101217040000: 38,113.81

03/09/2022 157772 IBEW IBEW  UNION DUES  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21707-0000 376.12

03/09/2022 157773 IUOE Local #70 FIRE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21707-0000 142.28

03/09/2022 157773 IUOE Local #70 IUOE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21707-0000 426.56

03/09/2022 157774 Law Enforcement Labor Services POLICE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21707-0000 780.00

          Total 101217070000: 1,724.96

03/09/2022 157776 MN Life Kohn Adj 101-21710-0000 24.75-

03/09/2022 157776 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21710-0000 782.50

03/09/2022 157776 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21710-0000 1,130.25

03/09/2022 157776 MN Life Gedicke Mar COBRA 101-21710-0000 23.30

03/09/2022 157776 MN Life Matson Mar COBRA 101-21710-0000 26.80

03/09/2022 157776 MN Life Schult Mar COBRA 101-21710-0000 50.20

03/09/2022 157776 MN Life Hall Adj 101-21710-0000 16.50

03/09/2022 157776 MN Life Roessler Adj 101-21710-0000 8.25

03/09/2022 157776 MN Life Stangler Adj 101-21710-0000 8.25

03/09/2022 157776 MN Life Schwartz Adj 101-21710-0000 8.25-

03/09/2022 157776 MN Life Kramer Adj 101-21710-0000 33.00-

          Total 101217100000: 1,980.05

03/09/2022 32214 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21712-0000 2,778.48 M

03/09/2022 32214 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21712-0000 2,846.21 M

          Total 101217120000: 5,624.69

03/09/2022 32216 MSRS- (DEF COMP) Gedicke sick pay due to retirement 101-21713-0000 9,194.97 M

03/09/2022 32215 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21713-0000 1,656.33 M

03/09/2022 32215 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  DEF COMP  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21713-0000 844.00 M

          Total 101217130000: 11,695.30

03/09/2022 32213 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21714-0000 300.00 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 2/25/2022 - 3/10/2022 Mar 10, 2022  03:34PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

03/09/2022 32213 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA DEF COMPENSATION  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21714-0000 682.69 M

          Total 101217140000: 982.69

03/10/2022 32202 Further Flex Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 405.40 M

03/10/2022 32203 Further Flex Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 390.38 M

03/09/2022 32001 Further VEBA Contributions  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21716-0000 19,982.38 M

03/09/2022 32217 Further HSA Contribution  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21716-0000 579.90 M

03/09/2022 32001 Further HSA Contribution  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21716-0000 6,251.35 M

03/09/2022 32001 Further Timlin-Mar VEBA 101-21716-0000 354.50 M

          Total 101217160000: 27,963.91

03/09/2022 32212 MN Child Support Payment Center CHILD SUPPORT FLAT AMT  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21717-0000 951.53 M

          Total 101217170000: 951.53

03/09/2022 32204 Delta Dental DENTAL EE + CHLDRN  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21719-0000 240.81 M

03/09/2022 32204 Delta Dental Rugger Mar COBRA 101-21719-0000 116.28 M

03/09/2022 32204 Delta Dental DENTAL SINGLE Employee  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21719-0000 502.86 M

03/09/2022 32204 Delta Dental Schult Mar COBRA 101-21719-0000 60.64 M

03/09/2022 32204 Delta Dental Gedicke Mar COBRA 101-21719-0000 29.58 M

03/09/2022 32204 Delta Dental DENTAL FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21719-0000 1,279.08 M

03/09/2022 32204 Delta Dental Ziemke Adj 101-21719-0000 59.16- M

03/09/2022 32204 Delta Dental DENTAL EE + SPOUSE  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21719-0000 363.84 M

03/09/2022 32204 Delta Dental Stangler Adj 101-21719-0000 29.58 M

03/09/2022 32204 Delta Dental Hall Adj 101-21719-0000 29.58 M

03/09/2022 32204 Delta Dental Bruder Adj 101-21719-0000 29.58- M

          Total 101217190000: 2,563.51

03/09/2022 32218 VSP VISION FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21722-0000 127.14 M

03/09/2022 32218 VSP VISION SINGLE Employee  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21722-0000 40.62 M

03/09/2022 32218 VSP Rugger Mar COBRA 101-21722-0000 12.23 M

03/09/2022 32218 VSP VISION + ONE Employee  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 101-21722-0000 122.30 M

03/09/2022 32218 VSP Schult Mar COBRA 101-21722-0000 12.23 M

03/09/2022 32218 VSP Bruder Mar COBRA 101-21722-0000 6.77 M

03/09/2022 32218 VSP Ziemke Adj 101-21722-0000 13.54- M

          Total 101217220000: 307.75

03/10/2022 20220178 Christiansen, Mark Technology Reimbursement-2022 101-41110-3200 126.50

03/10/2022 20220204 Srp, Roy D. 2022 Technology Reimbursement 101-41110-3200 173.76

          Total 101411103200: 300.26

03/10/2022 20220182 Discover Waseca Tourism January Lodging Tax 101-41110-4440 1,141.25

          Total 101411104440: 1,141.25

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-41320-1340 50.42

          Total 101413201340: 50.42

03/10/2022 20220195 Martin-McAllister Conference - Kohn 101-41320-3000 350.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101413203000: 350.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC MCMA Conference Deposit 101-41320-3300 113.82

          Total 101413203300: 113.82

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Candy for safety training 101-41320-4940 10.98

          Total 101413204940: 10.98

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-41500-1340 70.90

          Total 101415001340: 70.90

03/10/2022 20220190 Innovative Office Supply Office supplies 101-41500-2000 6.13

          Total 101415002000: 6.13

03/10/2022 20220172 Abdo Eick & Meyers LLP Aduit Services 101-41500-3100 8,700.00

03/10/2022 157818 Waseca County Recorder Deferred Assessment 101-41500-3100 46.00

          Total 101415003100: 8,746.00

03/10/2022 20220184 Flaherty & Hood PA February Labor & Employment Consult Services 101-41600-3000 35.00

03/10/2022 20220184 Flaherty & Hood PA February Legal Services 101-41600-3000 1,560.00

03/10/2022 20220193 Kennedy & Kennedy Law Office February Legal Services 101-41600-3000 1,008.00

          Total 101416003000: 2,603.00

03/10/2022 20220173 Batteries Plus Bulbs Batteries 101-41940-2000 225.00

03/10/2022 20220190 Innovative Office Supply Office supplies 101-41940-2000 33.59

03/10/2022 20220190 Innovative Office Supply Office supplies 101-41940-2000 13.80

03/10/2022 32207 Quadient Leasing 1st Qtr Lease Agreement 101-41940-2000 435.00 M

03/10/2022 32208 Quadient Leasing 2nd Qtr Lease agreement 101-41940-2000 435.00 M

          Total 101419402000: 1,142.39

03/10/2022 20220190 Innovative Office Supply Plates for breakroom 101-41940-2170 79.44

03/10/2022 20220190 Innovative Office Supply Breakroom supplies 101-41940-2170 58.90

03/10/2022 20220190 Innovative Office Supply Breakroom supplies 101-41940-2170 108.02

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC City Hall AED pads 101-41940-2170 79.88

          Total 101419402170: 326.24

03/10/2022 157786 Cintas Corporation Floor mat service  101-41940-3100 51.79

03/10/2022 20220181 Culligan  RO Lease 101-41940-3100 28.95

03/10/2022 157807 Orkin Pest Control City Hall Pest Control 101-41940-3100 95.00

03/10/2022 20220203 Siemens Industry Inc Annual Fire Alarm Testing 101-41940-3100 996.00

03/10/2022 20220205 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 294.00

03/10/2022 20220205 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 367.50

03/10/2022 20220214 Waste Management of Southern MN February Service 101-41940-3100 198.56

03/10/2022 20220216 Ziegler Inc Generator Testing 101-41940-3100 5,073.00

          Total 101419403100: 7,104.80

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-41940-3200 179.54

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-41940-3200 131.63

          Total 101419403200: 311.17

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-41940-3800 2,043.66 M

          Total 101419403800: 2,043.66

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-41950-1340 47.89

          Total 101419501340: 47.89

03/10/2022 157818 Waseca County Recorder Abstract Recording 101-41950-3000 138.00

03/10/2022 157818 Waseca County Recorder Abstract Recording 101-41950-3000 92.00

03/10/2022 157818 Waseca County Recorder Annexation 101-41950-3000 46.00

03/10/2022 20220215 WSB & Associates Inc General Planning 101-41950-3000 54.00

          Total 101419503000: 330.00

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-42100-1340 487.49

          Total 101421001340: 487.49

03/10/2022 20220190 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies - Police 101-42100-2000 65.59

03/10/2022 20220200 Personalized Printing Inc. Envelopes 101-42100-2000 84.60

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Office Supplies 101-42100-2000 14.80

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Paper CD Envelopes 101-42100-2000 87.56

          Total 101421002000: 252.55

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC 2 Hard drives for #2022-0736 101-42100-2170 63.35

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Animal License Tags 101-42100-2170 79.40

          Total 101421002170: 142.75

03/10/2022 20220206 Streicher's uniform - Wellman 101-42100-2180 189.99

          Total 101421002180: 189.99

03/10/2022 157778 Amazon Gloves 101-42100-2190 59.16

03/10/2022 20220176 Central Fire Protection Inc. New Fire Extinguisher 101-42100-2190 69.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Replacement AED Pads 101-42100-2190 69.00

          Total 101421002190: 197.16

03/10/2022 20220203 Siemens Industry Inc Fire alarm testing 101-42100-2230 211.50

          Total 101421002230: 211.50

03/10/2022 157782 Bock's Service Inc. Tow expense -PD 101-42100-3100 75.00

03/10/2022 157782 Bock's Service Inc. Tow expense -PD 101-42100-3100 150.00

03/10/2022 157786 Cintas Corporation Floor Mat 101-42100-3100 8.88

03/10/2022 157786 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-42100-3100 8.87

03/10/2022 20220181 Culligan Culligan Police 101-42100-3100 29.95

03/10/2022 157811 Shred-it USA LLC Annual Purge 101-42100-3100 352.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/10/2022 20220205 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Public Safety Cleaning 101-42100-3100 63.00

03/10/2022 20220205 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Public Safety Restroom Cleaning 101-42100-3100 78.75

03/10/2022 157817 Thomson Reuters - West Clear expense 101-42100-3100 280.78

03/10/2022 20220214 Waste Management of Southern MN February Service 101-42100-3100 104.26

          Total 101421003100: 1,151.99

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 179.54

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 387.32

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 39.37

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 938.38 M

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 41.22 M

          Total 101421003200: 1,585.83

03/10/2022 157796 League of MN Cities Patrol Training 101-42100-3300 1,440.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Chiefs Conference-Vought & Markeson 101-42100-3300 1,020.00

          Total 101421003300: 2,460.00

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-42100-3800 687.40 M

          Total 101421003800: 687.40

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Membership Renewal 101-42100-4330 180.00

          Total 101421004330: 180.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Basic Swat-Wellman 101-42100-4370 795.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Swat uniforms/clothing- Wellman, Tomsche 101-42100-4370 375.85

          Total 101421004370: 1,170.85

03/10/2022 20220175 Canine Central First Qtr Impounds 101-42150-3100 3,300.00

          Total 101421503100: 3,300.00

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-42200-1340 53.89

          Total 101422001340: 53.89

03/10/2022 157791 Fire Safety USA Inc. Foam Beery Pallet Fire 101-42200-2170 944.65

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Key Lock Box 101-42200-2170 27.74

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Batteries for Flashlights 101-42200-2170 49.49

03/10/2022 20220213 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-42200-2170 47.98

          Total 101422002170: 1,069.86

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Face masks 101-42200-2190 104.00

          Total 101422002190: 104.00

03/10/2022 20220203 Siemens Industry Inc Fire alarm testing 101-42200-2230 211.50

          Total 101422002230: 211.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/10/2022 157786 Cintas Corporation Floor Mat 101-42200-3100 8.87

03/10/2022 157786 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 101-42200-3100 8.88

03/10/2022 157789 Equipment Management Company Genesis Tools Annual Maintance 101-42200-3100 730.00

03/10/2022 20220205 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Public Safety Cleaning 101-42200-3100 63.00

03/10/2022 20220205 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Public Safety Restroom Cleaning 101-42200-3100 78.75

03/10/2022 20220214 Waste Management of Southern MN February Service 101-42200-3100 104.26

          Total 101422003100: 993.76

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 39.37

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 46.22 M

          Total 101422003200: 85.59

03/10/2022 20220201 Safety& Security Consult Specialists LLC New FF Training 101-42200-3310 6,850.00

          Total 101422003310: 6,850.00

03/10/2022 157785 Centerpoint Energy February Service 101-42200-3800 247.14

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-42200-3800 687.40 M

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-42200-3800 50.11 M

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42200-3800 42.84

          Total 101422003800: 1,027.49

03/10/2022 157779 Ancom Communications Inc Annual Siren Maintenance 101-42300-4000 3,625.26

          Total 101423004000: 3,625.26

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-42400-1340 23.35

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-42400-1340 6.65

          Total 101424001340: 30.00

03/10/2022 20220179 City Building Inspection Services LLC Building inspections 101-42400-3000 2,497.27

          Total 101424003000: 2,497.27

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Storage unit for 501 3rd St NE property abatement 101-42400-3100 139.78

          Total 101424003100: 139.78

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42400-3200 24.14 M

          Total 101424003200: 24.14

03/10/2022 157777 AACE 2022 Membership 101-42400-3300 75.00

03/10/2022 157799 MN Association of Housing Code Official 2022 Membership 101-42400-3300 50.00

          Total 101424003300: 125.00

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-43000-1340 6.85

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-43000-1340 91.86

          Total 101430001340: 98.71

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Flash disc for GIS 101-43000-2000 39.96

          Total 101430002000: 39.96

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-43000-3200 41.22 M

          Total 101430003200: 41.22

03/10/2022 157813 SME Level Maintenance 101-43000-4040 250.00

          Total 101430004040: 250.00

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-43100-1340 103.73

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-43100-1340 2.13

          Total 101431001340: 105.86

03/10/2022 157787 Cintas Corporation First aid cabinet supplies 101-43100-2170 46.33

03/10/2022 20220180 Condon Farm Service bolts 101-43100-2170 17.34

03/10/2022 157806 Olsen Chain & Cable Inc lifting slings 101-43100-2170 406.91

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Shipping for air monitor repair 101-43100-2170 21.21

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Replacement AED Pads 101-43100-2170 78.22

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Replacement AED Pads 101-43100-2170 69.00

03/10/2022 20220213 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2170 57.32

          Total 101431002170: 696.33

03/10/2022 157780 Aramark Uniform Services uniform service 101-43100-2180 203.99

03/10/2022 157780 Aramark Uniform Services uniform service 101-43100-2180 192.82

          Total 101431002180: 396.81

03/10/2022 20220214 Waste Management of Southern MN February Service 101-43100-3100 178.37

03/10/2022 20220216 Ziegler Inc Public Works Service Contract 101-43100-3100 1,622.92

          Total 101431003100: 1,801.29

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-43100-3200 42.84

          Total 101431003200: 42.84

03/10/2022 157785 Centerpoint Energy February Service 101-43100-3800 247.14

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-43100-3800 50.12 M

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-43100-3800 856.80 M

          Total 101431003800: 1,154.06

03/10/2022 20220191 Javens Mechanical Contracting Co. Heater repair 101-43100-4000 4,650.00

          Total 101431004000: 4,650.00

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-43125-1340 26.89

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-43125-1340 2.13

          Total 101431251340: 29.02

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/10/2022 20220186 H & J Fuel Inc fuel 101-43125-2120 1,228.15

          Total 101431252120: 1,228.15

03/10/2022 157784 Cargill Inc. - Salt Division Road salt 101-43125-2170 13,164.57

          Total 101431252170: 13,164.57

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Snow Blower Edge 101-43125-2240 632.05

          Total 101431252240: 632.05

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-43170-1340 5.76

          Total 101431701340: 5.76

03/10/2022 157812 Sign Solutions USA sign mounting hardware 101-43170-2170 409.10

          Total 101431702170: 409.10

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-43170-3800 170.77 M

          Total 101431703800: 170.77

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-43220-1340 9.60

          Total 101432201340: 9.60

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-45130-1340 11.72

          Total 101451301340: 11.72

03/10/2022 20220190 Innovative Office Supply Labels-Waterpark 101-45130-2000 20.62

          Total 101451302000: 20.62

03/10/2022 20220213 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45130-2170 2.29

          Total 101451302170: 2.29

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Replacement AED Pads 101-45130-2190 69.00

          Total 101451302190: 69.00

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-45130-3200 225.78

          Total 101451303200: 225.78

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC CPO Class-Straube 101-45130-3300 360.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC CPO Class-Rossow 101-45130-3300 360.00

          Total 101451303300: 720.00

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-45130-3800 543.18 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101451303800: 543.18

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-45180-3800 29.16 M

          Total 101451803800: 29.16

03/10/2022 20220174 Britton Plumbing & Heating LLC TLCF Toilet  101-45180-4000 109.58

          Total 101451804000: 109.58

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 101-45200-1340 87.83

          Total 101452001340: 87.83

03/10/2022 157781 Auto Value Waseca Parts 101-45200-2170 51.13

03/10/2022 20220181 Culligan Park Dept Water  101-45200-2170 9.00

03/10/2022 157794 Hillyard Inc/ Hutchinson Restroom Supplies Parks 101-45200-2170 96.95

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Watering wool for hanging baskets 101-45200-2170 48.78

03/10/2022 20220213 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2170 18.49

          Total 101452002170: 224.35

03/10/2022 157804 North American Safety Inc Safety Wear 101-45200-2190 1,006.94

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Replacement AED Pads 101-45200-2190 168.51

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Credit for AED Pads 101-45200-2190 30.51-

          Total 101452002190: 1,144.94

03/10/2022 20220198 MTI Distributing Inc. Toro Broom Caster Wheels 101-45200-2210 125.41

          Total 101452002210: 125.41

03/10/2022 20220213 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2230 50.56

          Total 101452002230: 50.56

03/10/2022 157795 John Deere Financial John Deere Mower parts - Parks 101-45200-2240 387.06

          Total 101452002240: 387.06

03/10/2022 20220214 Waste Management of Southern MN February Service 101-45200-3100 27.85

03/10/2022 20220214 Waste Management of Southern MN Parks Waste Management 101-45200-3100 29.26

          Total 101452003100: 57.11

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-45200-3200 35.89

          Total 101452003200: 35.89

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-45200-3800 58.32 M

          Total 101452003800: 58.32

03/10/2022 157783 Builders First Source Inc Picnic table lumber 101-45200-4000 775.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101452004000: 775.00

03/10/2022 157807 Orkin Pest Control Library-Pest control 101-45500-3100 70.00

03/10/2022 20220202 ServiceMaster by Ayotte library cleaning service 101-45500-3100 790.00

03/10/2022 20220214 Waste Management of Southern MN Library service 101-45500-3100 66.66

          Total 101455003100: 926.66

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-45500-3800 761.05 M

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-45500-3800 53.86

          Total 101455003800: 814.91

          Total General Fund: 221,193.72

Airport

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 230-49810-3800 73.08 M

          Total 230498103800: 73.08

03/10/2022 157820 Zahl Equipment Service Inc. Airport fuel pump water removal 230-49810-4000 1,177.35

          Total 230498104000: 1,177.35

          Total Airport: 1,250.43

Recovery Coordinator Grant

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 256-46500-1340 28.45

          Total 256465001340: 28.45

          Total Recovery Coordinator Grant: 28.45

Economic Development-General f

03/10/2022 157808 Peak Computer Services Chamber Business Challenge Winner 261-46700-3000 19,996.00

          Total 261467003000: 19,996.00

          Total Economic Development-General f: 19,996.00

Safe Haven Grant

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 279-46350-1340 17.22

          Total 279463501340: 17.22

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Connections Toy Return 279-46350-2170 15.99-

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Connections Toy Return 279-46350-2170 29.99-

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Connections Toy Return 279-46350-2170 24.95-

          Total 279463502170: 70.93-

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 279-46350-3200 41.22 M

          Total 279463503200: 41.22

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/10/2022 157803 MN Supervised Visitation Network SVN membership 279-46350-3300 50.00

          Total 279463503300: 50.00

          Total Safe Haven Grant: 37.51

Capital Improvement

03/10/2022 157814 Stantec Consulting Services Inc 8th St SE Eng. Services 430-43010-5560 18,822.50

          Total 430430105560: 18,822.50

          Total Capital Improvement: 18,822.50

Water

03/10/2022 157801 MN Department of Health Water Connect Fee 601-20800-0000 31,667.00

          Total 601208000000: 31,667.00

03/10/2022 20220213 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 601-49401-2230 98.51

          Total 601494012230: 98.51

03/10/2022 157798 Mid-America Meter Inc Well Meter Calibration 601-49401-3100 595.20

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Shipping for Quarterly Fluoride 601-49401-3100 5.10

03/10/2022 20220213 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 601-49401-3100 95.16

          Total 601494013100: 695.46

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 601-49401-3800 8,659.54 M

          Total 601494013800: 8,659.54

03/10/2022 157793 Hawkins Inc Chlorine Eequipment 601-49401-4000 438.40

03/10/2022 20220216 Ziegler Inc Generator Service (2 units) 601-49401-4000 4,045.42

          Total 601494014000: 4,483.82

03/09/2022 32214 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 601-49430-0000 289.61 M

03/09/2022 32214 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 3/6/2022 601-49430-0000 67.73 M

          Total 601494300000: 357.34

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 601-49430-1340 15.82

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 601-49430-1340 25.19

          Total 601494301340: 41.01

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Torch 601-49430-2170 48.93

          Total 601494302170: 48.93

03/10/2022 157780 Aramark Uniform Services Uniforms 601-49430-2180 12.31

03/10/2022 157780 Aramark Uniform Services Uniforms 601-49430-2180 12.31

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Reader Safety Glasses 601-49430-2180 17.98

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 601494302180: 42.60

03/10/2022 20220213 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 601-49430-2215 5.94

          Total 601494302215: 5.94

03/10/2022 20220185 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - February 601-49430-3100 3.15

03/10/2022 20220212 Utility Consultants Inc Coliform Testing 601-49430-3100 189.00

03/10/2022 20220213 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 601-49430-3100 17.65

          Total 601494303100: 209.80

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 601-49430-3200 40.01 M

          Total 601494303200: 40.01

03/10/2022 32207 Quadient Leasing 1st Qtr Lease Agreement 601-49585-3100 575.00 M

03/10/2022 32208 Quadient Leasing 2nd Qtr Lease agreement 601-49585-3100 575.00 M

          Total 601495853100: 1,150.00

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 601-49585-3200 47.88

03/10/2022 20220196 MAS Communications Inc. Answering service - March 601-49585-3200 52.98

          Total 601495853200: 100.86

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 601-49586-1340 4.57

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 601-49586-1340 2.71

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 601-49586-1340 13.12

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 601-49586-1340 6.31

          Total 601495861340: 26.71

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Training 601-49586-3300 125.00

          Total 601495863300: 125.00

03/10/2022 157814 Stantec Consulting Services Inc North State Water Main Project 601-49593-5300 27,633.78

          Total 601495935300: 27,633.78

          Total Water: 75,386.31

Sanitary Sewer

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 602-49470-1340 34.58

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 602-49470-1340 2.13

          Total 602494701340: 36.71

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Smoke Candles for smoke testing 602-49470-2170 520.35

          Total 602494702170: 520.35

03/10/2022 20220185 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - February 602-49470-3100 3.15

03/10/2022 20220216 Ziegler Inc Portable Lift Station Service Contract 602-49470-3100 2,992.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/10/2022 20220216 Ziegler Inc Lift Station Service Contract 602-49470-3100 6,365.00

          Total 602494703100: 9,360.65

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 596.38

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 40.01 M

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 40.01 M

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 40.07 M

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 40.01 M

          Total 602494703200: 756.48

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC MPCA Collection System Conference-Roessler 602-49470-3300 200.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC MPCA Collection System Conference-Hofmeister 602-49470-3300 200.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC MPCA service Fee 602-49470-3300 4.98

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC MPCA service Fee 602-49470-3300 4.98

          Total 602494703300: 409.96

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 602-49470-3800 897.85 M

          Total 602494703800: 897.85

03/10/2022 20220183 ESS Brothers & Sons Inc castings 602-49470-4000 1,528.52

          Total 602494704000: 1,528.52

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 602-49480-1340 47.47

          Total 602494801340: 47.47

03/10/2022 157810 Schaeffer Manufacturing Co. Gear Oil 602-49480-2120 353.02

          Total 602494802120: 353.02

03/10/2022 157786 Cintas Corporation Floor Mats 602-49480-2170 9.60

03/10/2022 157805 NSI Lab Solutions Chlorine Tubes 602-49480-2170 100.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Lab supplies 602-49480-2170 149.53

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Returned Cartridge 602-49480-2170 79.46-

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Returned Cartridge 602-49480-2170 72.98-

03/10/2022 20220211 USA Blue Book Lab Supplies 602-49480-2170 363.93

          Total 602494802170: 470.62

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Replacement AED Pads 602-49480-2190 69.00

          Total 602494802190: 69.00

03/10/2022 20220207 Teledyne Isco Inc Isco Pump Parts 602-49480-2210 602.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC New Lab Printer 602-49480-2210 202.94

          Total 602494802210: 804.94

03/10/2022 20220194 M & R Electric Inc. MR electric 602-49480-3100 440.00

03/10/2022 157802 MN Department of Labor & Industry Air Compresor Vessel 602-49480-3100 20.00

03/10/2022 20220212 Utility Consultants Inc UC Labs 602-49480-3100 2,753.83

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/10/2022 20220214 Waste Management of Southern MN Garbage Service 602-49480-3100 359.94

03/10/2022 20220216 Ziegler Inc WWTP Service Contract 602-49480-3100 7,709.25

          Total 602494803100: 11,283.02

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 602-49480-3200 194.98

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49480-3200 41.22 M

          Total 602494803200: 236.20

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC MWOA Conference-Hellevik 602-49480-3300 340.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Class for license renewal and testing 602-49480-3300 260.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Service Fee 602-49480-3300 6.47

          Total 602494803300: 606.47

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 602-49480-3800 642.86 M

          Total 602494803800: 642.86

03/10/2022 157816 Thermal Process Systems TPS Service Agreement/Computer 602-49480-4000 9,500.00

          Total 602494804000: 9,500.00

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 602-49585-1340 19.92

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 602-49585-1340 19.92

          Total 602495851340: 39.84

03/10/2022 32207 Quadient Leasing 1st Qtr Lease Agreement 602-49585-3100 575.00 M

03/10/2022 32208 Quadient Leasing 2nd Qtr Lease agreement 602-49585-3100 575.00 M

          Total 602495853100: 1,150.00

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 602-49585-3200 47.88

03/10/2022 20220196 MAS Communications Inc. Answering service - March 602-49585-3200 52.99

          Total 602495853200: 100.87

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 602-49586-1340 4.57

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 602-49586-1340 2.71

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 602-49586-1340 13.12

          Total 602495861340: 20.40

03/10/2022 157814 Stantec Consulting Services Inc NPDES Permit Review 602-49586-3000 3,799.50

          Total 602495863000: 3,799.50

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Training 602-49586-3300 125.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC CSWEA/MWOA Innovative conference 602-49586-3300 85.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC CSWEA Operations Seminar 602-49586-3300 50.00

          Total 602495863300: 260.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total Sanitary Sewer: 42,894.73

Electric Utility

03/10/2022 32205 SMMPA Wholesale Power SMMPA 604-49550-3810 393,374.24 M

          Total 604495503810: 393,374.24

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 604-49570-1340 3.23

          Total 604495701340: 3.23

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 604-49570-3800 85.48 M

          Total 604495703800: 85.48

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 604-49571-1340 71.35

          Total 604495711340: 71.35

03/10/2022 20220213 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 604-49571-2170 46.46

          Total 604495712170: 46.46

03/10/2022 20220185 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - February 604-49571-3100 3.15

03/10/2022 20220209 Test-Right LLC hot stick testing 604-49571-3100 1,313.50

          Total 604495713100: 1,316.65

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 604-49571-3200 40.13 M

03/10/2022 32209 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 604-49571-3200 40.01 M

          Total 604495713200: 80.14

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 604-49572-1340 7.18

          Total 604495721340: 7.18

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 604-49573-1340 12.94

          Total 604495731340: 12.94

03/10/2022 20220180 Condon Farm Service propane 604-49573-2170 17.51

03/10/2022 20220180 Condon Farm Service propane 604-49573-2170 13.65

03/10/2022 20220180 Condon Farm Service propane 604-49573-2170 17.51

          Total 604495732170: 48.67

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Electrical Permit 604-49573-3100 1,548.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Inspection Fees 604-49573-3100 756.00

          Total 604495733100: 2,304.00

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 604-49574-1340 3.64

          Total 604495741340: 3.64

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 604-49574-3800 223.61 M

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 604-49574-3800 85.61 M

03/10/2022 157819 Xcel Energy February Service 604-49574-3800 558.36

          Total 604495743800: 867.58

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 604-49584-1340 2.73

          Total 604495841340: 2.73

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 604-49585-1340 20.04

          Total 604495851340: 20.04

03/10/2022 32207 Quadient Leasing 1st Qtr Lease Agreement 604-49585-3100 575.00 M

03/10/2022 32208 Quadient Leasing 2nd Qtr Lease agreement 604-49585-3100 575.00 M

          Total 604495853100: 1,150.00

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 604-49585-3200 89.76

03/10/2022 157788 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 604-49585-3200 45.90

03/10/2022 20220196 MAS Communications Inc. Answering service - March 604-49585-3200 52.99

          Total 604495853200: 188.65

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 604-49586-1340 3.70

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 604-49586-1340 5.19

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 604-49586-1340 13.51

          Total 604495861340: 22.40

03/10/2022 20220184 Flaherty & Hood PA February Legal Services 604-49586-3000 85.00

03/10/2022 20220184 Flaherty & Hood PA February Legal Services 604-49586-3000 360.00

          Total 604495863000: 445.00

03/10/2022 157800 MN Department of Commerce Department of Commerce Assessment 604-49586-4330 1,419.65

03/10/2022 20220197 MN Municipal Utilities Association MMUA Dues 604-49586-4330 2,921.50

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Electric Contractor License Renewal 604-49586-4330 128.00

          Total 604495864330: 4,469.15

03/10/2022 20220192 JT Services of MN Conversion Supplies 604-49593-5300 6,086.52

03/10/2022 20220192 JT Services of MN 24' fiberglass Streetlight poles 604-49593-5300 15,271.37

          Total 604495935300: 21,357.89

03/10/2022 20220192 JT Services of MN led street lights 604-49593-5400 12,173.07

          Total 604495935400: 12,173.07

          Total Electric Utility: 438,050.49

Storm Water Utility

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 651-43140-1340 11.53

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 651431401340: 11.53

03/10/2022 32206 City of Waseca February Utilities 651-43140-3800 406.56 M

          Total 651431403800: 406.56

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 651-49585-1340 3.15

          Total 651495851340: 3.15

          Total Storm Water Utility: 421.24

Central Garage Services

03/09/2022 157775 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc March 2022 LTD 701-43180-1340 36.16

          Total 701431801340: 36.16

03/10/2022 157781 Auto Value Waseca Parts 701-43180-2170 27.49

03/10/2022 157792 FleetPride Inc press cyl. repair 701-43180-2170 417.03

03/10/2022 20220188 Huber Supply Co Inc tank rental 701-43180-2170 10.72

03/10/2022 20220189 IFACS shop supplies 701-43180-2170 26.91

03/10/2022 20220189 IFACS supplies 701-43180-2170 .84

03/10/2022 20220189 IFACS supplies 701-43180-2170 57.25

03/10/2022 20220199 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2170 12.90

03/10/2022 20220208 Terminal Supply Co electrical supplies 701-43180-2170 147.33

03/10/2022 20220213 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 701-43180-2170 4.52

          Total 701431802170: 704.99

03/10/2022 157781 Auto Value Waseca Parts 701-43180-2210 158.98

03/10/2022 20220177 Christensen Tire Service Valve stems & mounting 701-43180-2210 188.40

03/10/2022 157790 Express Pressure Washers Inc replace ignitor on burner 701-43180-2210 349.29

03/10/2022 157791 Fire Safety USA Inc. Part 701-43180-2210 270.00

03/10/2022 20220187 H & L Mesabi Cutting Edges 701-43180-2210 1,191.00

03/10/2022 20220199 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2210 236.90

03/10/2022 157809 PowerPlan - RDO Equipment Co. (JD) Loader Parts 701-43180-2210 247.82

03/10/2022 157815 The Shop coolant leak repair 701-43180-2210 613.13

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Blower Motor Assembly 701-43180-2210 113.60

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Replacement heated wiper 701-43180-2210 71.92

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC 2 day shipping refund 701-43180-2210 35.75-

03/10/2022 20220213 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 701-43180-2210 3.95

          Total 701431802210: 3,409.24

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC Monthly Diagnostic Tool 701-43180-3100 149.00

          Total 701431803100: 149.00

03/10/2022 20220210 U.S. Bank - CC CPO Recertification 701-43180-3300 360.00

          Total 701431803300: 360.00

          Total Central Garage Services: 4,659.39

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     18

Check Issue Dates: 2/25/2022 - 3/10/2022 Mar 10, 2022  03:34PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

Worker's Compensation Insuranc

03/10/2022 157797 League of MN Cities Insurance Trust First Qtr Work Comp 703-49956-1510 84,245.00

          Total 703499561510: 84,245.00

          Total Worker's Compensation Insuranc: 84,245.00

          Grand Totals:  906,985.77

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

[Report].Amount = {<>} 0

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



 
 

Title:  Resolution 22-11 Distributed Energy Resource (DER-Renewable Energy) Policy, 

Rules, Interconnection Process, & Technical Specifications Updates  

(Solar Projects) 

Meeting Date:  March 15, 2022 Agenda Item 

Number: 6C 
Action: MOTION 

REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 

RESOLUTION 

ORDINANCE 

DISCUSSION 

Supporting 

Documents: 

Resolution 22-11; DER Policy, 

DER Rules, City of Waseca 

Interconnection Process for Inverter 

Connection Systems Rated 10kW or 

Less; City of Waseca Technical 

Specifications for Distributed 

Generation Systems Rated 10kW or 

Less, City of Waseca Technical 

Specifications Manual, Master Fee 

Schedule (solar fees) 

Originating 

Department:  

Electric Administration Presented By: City Manager 

Approved By City 

Manager:  

Proposed Action:  Motion through the consent agenda to adopt Resolution 22-11 

Distributed Energy Resource (DER-Renewable Energy) Policy, Rules, Interconnection 

Process & Technical Specifications Updates 

 

How does this item 

pertain to Vision 2030 

goals? 

 

Renewable energy resources, such as solar, will improve the quality of Waseca’s 

community assets. 

 

 
BACKGROUND: Under Minnesota and Federal law, Municipal Utilities are obligated, as an unfunded mandate, to 

interconnect to power generation systems (solar projects).  Waseca Electric Utility residential and commercial customers 

are allowed to connect to the Electric Utility electric distribution system.  The Utility is required to purchase electricity 

generated from those systems. 

 

The Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (MPUC) revised the policy, rules, and interconnection process for distributed 

energy resources (DER) in 2018.  These changes required adoption by the Waseca City Council, which was done on June 

4, 2019.  Periodic review of these documents has identified the need for updates as we seek ways to streamline this labor-

intensive process and to remain compliant with the state unfunded mandates. 

 

BUDGET IMPACT:  Direct costs are passed through to the applicant, as provided for in the master fee schedule, which 

is approved by the City Council.  Based on the complex extent of the unfunded mandate, significant staff time is devoted 

to review and implementation. 

 

POLICY QUESTION:  The existing Council Policy, Chapter 4, provides City authority to implement specific rules, 

policies, processes, and requirements for the operation of distributed energy resources with the Waseca Electric Utility. 

 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED:   The State requires Council approval of interconnection policy, rules, and 

interconnection process. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Motion through Consent Agenda to adopt Resolution 22-11 – City of Waseca Distributed 

Energy Resource (DER-Renewable Energy) Policy, Rules, Interconnection Process, & Technical Specifications Updates. 

Request for City Council Action 



RESOLUTION 22-11 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WASECA, MINNESOTA 
ADOPTING THE WASECA ELECTRIC UTILITY  

DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES (DER-RENEWABLE ENERGY)  

POLICY, RULES, INTERCONNECTION PROCESS  
AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS UPDATES 

 
WHEREAS, by order on September 28, 2004, the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 

adopted Generic Standards for Utility Tariffs for Interconnection and Operation of Distributed 
Generation Facilities; and 

 
WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes Section 216B.1611, subdivision 3 required municipal 

utilities to adopt a generation tariff that addressed the issues included in the commission's 
order; and 

 
WHEREAS, under Minnesota Statutes Section 216B.25, any order of the commission 

rescinding, altering, amending, or reopening a prior order shall have the same effect as an 
original order; and 

 
WHEREAS, by order on August 13, 2018, the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission adopted an 

updated policy, rules and interconnection process for distributed energy resources replacing the 
standards adopted in 2004; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Waseca Electric Utility Distributed Energy Resource Policy, 

Rules, Interconnection Process, and Technical Specifications addresses the issues included in 
the commission's 2018 order; and 

 

WHEREAS, this Distributed Energy Resource Interconnection Process functions in concert with 

the City of Waseca Electric Utility Policy regarding Distributed Energy Resources and Net Metering as 
well as its Rules Governing the Interconnection of Cogeneration and Small Power Production; and 

 

   WHEREAS, updates are necessary to the City of Waseca Electric Utility Distributed Energy 
Resource Policy, Rules, Interconnection Process, and Technical Specifications; 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Waseca City Council adopts the City of Waseca Electric 
Utility Distributed Energy Resources Policy, Rules, Interconnection Process, and Technical 
Specifications updates. 

 
Adopted this 15th day of March, 2022. 

 
 
                
       _______________________________ 
       R.D. SRP 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
JULIA HALL 
ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK 



CITY OF WASECA ELECTRIC UTILITY POLICY 

REGARDING DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES (DER) 

AND NET METERING 



To establish the application procedure and qualification criteria for all customers for the 

delivery, interconnection, metering, and purchase of electricity from distributed energy 

resource facilities and to comply with applicable laws and rules governing distributed energy 

resources. 

The City of Waseca Electric Utility recognizes its obligation to provide interconnection to eligible 

qualifying facilities and will comply with all applicable laws and rules governing distributed energy 

resources. 

For purposes of this policy, the following terms have the meanings given them: 

A. Average Retail Energy Rate - the average of the retail energy rates, exclusive of special 

rates based on income, age, or energy conservation, according to the applicable rate 

schedule of the utility for sales to the class of customer of which the customer/qualifying 

facility belongs. 

B. Avoided costs - the incremental costs to the utility of electric energy or capacity or both 

which, but for the purchase from the qualifying facility, the utility would generate itself or 

purchase from another source. 

C. Contract - the written agreement between the customer/qualifying facility and the utility, 

as established in the utility’s Rules Governing Interconnection of Cogeneration and Small 

Power Production. 

D. Distributed Energy Resource (DER) - a distributed generation system incorporated with or 

without an electric storage system. 

E. Interconnection application - the forms to be used by the customer to submit its formal 

request for interconnection to the utility and which shall be substantially similar in form to 

that contained in the Distributed Energy Resources Interconnection Process adopted by the 

utility.  

F. Interconnection rules - any applicable rules developed in accordance with Minnesota 

Statutes §§216B.164 and 216B.1611. This includes the utility’s Rules Governing 

Interconnection of Cogeneration and Small Power Production. It also includes the utility’s 

Distributed Energy Resources Interconnection Process which includes its Simplified Process, 

Fast Track Process, and Study Process as well as the technical requirements incorporated 

therein or any future technical requirements adopted by the utility. 

G. Measured capacity - for purposes of determining capacity, it shall be measured based on the 

highest fifteen (15) minute average demand of the unit in any one billing period. 

H. Net metering/net billing - the process whereby the customer and the utility compensate 

each other based on the difference in the amount of energy each sells to the other at the net 

metered facility. 

I. Net metered facility - an electric generation facility constructed for the purpose of offsetting 

energy use through the use of renewable energy or high efficiency generation sources with a 

capacity of less than 40 kilowatts that is compensated for excess generation through net 

metering/net billing. 

J. Total generator nameplate capacity - the nominal voltage (V), current (A), maximum active 

power (kWac), apparent power (kVA), and reactive power (kvar) at which a distributed 

energy resource (DER), is capable of sustained operation. For a qualifying facility with 



multiple units, the total generator capacity is equal to the sum of all individual DER units’ 

nameplate rating in the qualifying facility. The DER system’s total generation capacity may, 

with the utility’s agreement, be limited through the use of control systems, power relays or 

similar device settings or adjustments as identified in IEEE 1547. The customer must fully, 

accurately, and completely disclose in its interconnection application to the utility, the 

technical specifications for any capacity limiting device contemplated, and the customer shall 

furnish the utility with any factory manuals or other similar documents requested by the 

utility regarding such limiting or other control devices which factor into the calculation of 

total generator capacity. 

K. Qualifying facility - a cogeneration or small power production facility which satisfies the 

conditions established in Code of Federal Regulations, title 18, part 292. The qualifying 

facility must be owned by a customer of the utility and located in the utility service area. 

L. Utility – City of Waseca Electric Utility. 

In the event an inconsistency exists between terms in this policy and those established by 

applicable statute, rule, or court order, then the definition so established shall supersede the 

definition used in the policy and shall govern. 

All customers are eligible for distributed generation, interconnection with the utility's 

distribution system and application of net metering upon the following terms and conditions. 

1. The customer must meet the eligibility requirements set forth in the federal Public

Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978 (PURPA) *18 C.F.R. 292.303, 292.304 and

Minnesota's distributed generation laws. Minn. Stat. §216B.164.

2. The customer shall complete, sign, and return to utility either the Standard

Interconnection Application or the Simplified Process Application in the form prescribed

in the utility’s Distributed Energy Resources Interconnection Process. The application

shall be approved by the utility prior to the customer beginning the project. The

customer signature on the application indicates the customer shall follow the steps

outlined in the utility’s interconnection rules.

3. The customer shall enter into a written contract with the utility using the uniform

contract contained in the utility’s Rules Governing Interconnection of Cogeneration

and Small Power Production.

4. The qualifying facility shall pay the utility for all reasonable costs of interconnection

including those costs outlined in Minnesota Statute 216B.164, the utility’s DER

Interconnection Process, and the State of Minnesota Interconnection Technical

Requirements.
